Adjusted net operating (loss) income $ (116,763)   $ (89,966)   $ 37,088   $ 32,797

(a) Includes gains (losses) of $1.4 million and $3.2 million for the change in net unrealized gains/losses on equity securities in the three and six
months ended June 30, 2021, respectively ($4.0 million and $(9.3) million in the respective prior year periods), and $2.3 million and $6.3 million for the
change in net unrealized gains/losses on bank loan participations ($26.6 million and $(17.4) million in the respective prior year periods).

Tangible Equity (per Share) and Pre-Dividend Tangible Equity (per Share)

We define tangible equity as shareholders’ equity less goodwill and intangible assets (net of amortization). Our definition of tangible equity may not be
comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated in accordance with GAAP. We
use tangible equity internally to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns relative to this measure. The following table
reconciles shareholders’ equity to tangible equity for June 30, 2021, December 31, 2020, and June 30, 2020 and reconciles tangible equity to tangible
equity before dividends for June 30, 2021.

  June 30, 2021   December 31, 2020   June 30, 2020

($ in thousands, except for share data) Equity
Equity per

share   Equity
Equity per

share   Equity
Equity per

share

Shareholders' equity $ 858,499   $ 23.03   $ 795,608   $ 25.96   $ 795,711   $ 26.04

Goodwill and intangible assets 218,051   5.85   218,233   7.12   218,473   7.15

Tangible equity $ 640,448   $ 17.18   $ 577,375   $ 18.84   $ 577,238   $ 18.89

Dividends to shareholders for the six months ended June
30, 2021 20,603   0.60
Pre-dividend tangible equity $ 661,051   $ 17.78

_________________

1 Adjusted Net Operating Income, Underwriting Profit, Adjusted Net Operating Return on Average Tangible Equity, and Tangible Book Value per Share
are non-GAAP financial measures. See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” and “Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” at the end of this
press release.

2  Pre-dividend  tangible  book  value  and  tangible  book  value  are  non-GAAP  financial  measures.  See  “Non-GAAP  Financial  Measures” and
“Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” at the end of this press release.

James River Group Holdings, Ltd.